

No. 17-1678

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF ALAN MYGATT-TAUBER  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

ALAN MYGATT-TAUBER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
ALAN MYGATT-TAUBER  
10089 Ashley Circle NW  
Silverdale, WA 98383  
(253) 271-9585  
alan@amtappeals.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Extraterritoriality is not a “Special Factor” Counseling Hesitation in Finding a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy .....	2
A. The Presumption Against Extraterrito- riality is Inapplicable .....	3
1. The Presumption Against Extra- territoriality is a statutory canon of construction .....	4
2. The reasons behind the presumption – concern about conflicts with foreign law, concern for U.S. sovereignty, and an assumption that Congress acts domestically – are not implicated here .....	7
3. The presumption against extrater- ritoriality runs in the opposite di- rection for constitutional cases .....	12
B. This Court has long recognized remedies for unconstitutional actions taking place outside the United States.....	15
C. The cases relied on by the lower court are incorrect and distinguishable .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. This Case Does not Implicate Extra-territoriality Under This Court’s Tests .....	20
A. The “focus” of the Fourth Amendment is action by federal agents.....	21
B. The shooting took place in an area under U.S. control.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932).....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	6, 14, 23, 25
<i>EEOC v. Arab American Oil Co. (ARAMCO)</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	5, 11, 23
<i>Garcia v. Texas</i> , 564 U.S. 940 (2011) .....	14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	21
<i>Grant v. United States</i> , 1 Ct. Cl. 41 (1863).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa (Hernandez II)</i> , 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2017).....	7, 25
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	24
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>In re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	24
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960) .....	6
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2012).....	5, 7, 14
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) .....	4, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheaton) 316 (1819).....	3
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	14
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851).....	16
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Bank of Australia</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	23
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	6, 12
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) .....	8
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952) .....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Curtis-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	13
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	6, 10, 23
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>Wiggins v. United States</i> , 3 Ct. Cl. 412 (1867) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	21, 23, 25
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	5
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-66, § 109(b)(1)(B), 105 Stat. 1071, 1077 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(c)(1)) .....	14
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 § 929P(b)(1), Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376, 1864 (2010) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 77v(c)) .....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Inter- pretation of Legal Texts</i> 268 (2012).....	4
Akhil Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757, 801 (Feb. 1994).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief for the Government of the United Mexican States as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Petitioners, 15-118 (merits stage brief) .....	8
Brief for the Government of the United Mexican States as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Petitioners, 16-1678 (cert. stage brief).....	8
Maggie Penman, “High Court to Hear Case of Mexican Boy Killed in Cross-Border Shooting,” The Two Way, February 20, 2017.....	9
U.S. Border Patrol Fiscal Year Staffing Statistics (FY 1992 – FY 2018) .....	24
